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National lnsurance Vimosewa Go-0Perative Limited

Chanda Niwas, Opp Karnavati Hospital' Nr' Town Hall' Ellisbridge, Ahmedabad - 380 006'

opinion -rr^-r^*A, rNrcr r \co-oPERATIvE
WehaveauditedthefinancialstatementsofNAT|oNALlNSURANCEVIMoSEW/
LrMrrED (rNCL,srvi <iiArrrHr pnorEcii, *ni.r'.orprir"'in" barance sheet as at 31st March'

2023,and profit 
"no]i.'a-ccounrto,- 

tt 
"-vu"'i 

ended on br'rirrrrrrii zozg, significant accounting

poricies and other ";i;;i" iir;Rnanciar ;,#ffii;li"jroi"o'r-rurnr"ry of sisnificant accountins

f::::l 
^,on, 

the accompanying finan.ciar statements give a true and fair view of flnanciat position of

the entity as at st st rili'idisigzno ot its]inanciat perrdrman"" toiir'" yearth-en e.nded in accordance

with Accounting stanol;; ffi;J bv *," r"riil"t" oicr'urt"redAccountints of rndia (lcAl)'

Basis for OPinion :

we conducted our audit in accordance with Standards on Auditing (sAs) issued by rcAt' our

resoonsibirities undei those standard.s 
""r" 

tur*,"i Jeicrinei in ii'r" Au"oiiors' ilesponsibilities for the

Audit of the Financiar statements ,""tion oi oi,ireport we are ino"peno"nt of the entity in accordance

with the ethicar requirements that ,r" ,"tlulii to our auoit of ine hnanciat statements, and we have

furfi,ed our other responsibirities in ,"*iJrn"" with these ilqrir"r"tts' we believe that the audit

evidencethatwe naJS;H;ilil;rfili"^i;J ,pproptiateto provide a basisforouropinion'

Responsibilities of Management and Those charged with Governance for the Financial

;::il"ffi is responsibre for the preparation of the financiar statements in. accordance with the

aforesaid u""ountiif :l;#;;; ,;J f;;;I,:h 'ri"rn'"r 
"o"iiol 

,i ,un"s"ment determines is necessary

to enabte tne p,epaYa'tiil;ilil"i.i;;;;;b *''''i"" r; i;;;ilaterial misstatement' whether

duetofraud orerror' 
r11 _^-+^ ^^a sible for assessing the entity's ability,to

ff[,""',1'#it:ruTl?L?li'5,Tj35,il?:X',",fi:Ilii!r!{!;;;Lt"o 
to gorns celc-;aiJusinsin"

going concern uaris oi'a-ccouniing unr"!. i-.,IIIgil";t 
"ither 

intends to liquidate the entity or to cease

Bi"rltiont, or has norealistic altelnative but to do so'

Those charged with governance are responsibre for overseeing the entity's financial reporting

process.

Auditors,ResponsibilitiesfortheAuditoftheFinancialstatements:

our objectives are to obtain reasonabre assurance about whether the financiar statements as a whole

are free from materiat misstatement, *r,"i...o Jre io trauo o,, 
"iior, 

,no to i."r" an auditors' report that

incrudes our opinion. Reasonabr" ur.rrrn"r i"l r...igh tlr;r of asr.'irance, but is not a guarantee that an

audit conducted in;;;;;;; *iL Sn 
'*iri-rr*u"v. 

detect a rnaGriar misstatement when it exists'

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and-are .onril"i"o materiat if, individually or in the

aggregate, tney couli'reasonauty o" 
"*pl"tl'oIo 

innu.n"e tne economic decisions of users taken.on

the basis ot tnesei'ir;;;i; ii"i"*"ntJ"^i ,*; ;l't'oit in accordance with sAs' we exercrs€

professionarjudgme;il"i ,rit'tri" p'oi"tJJn'l skepticism throughoutthe audit' We also :

.ldentifyandassesstherisksofmaterialmisstatementofthefinancialstatements,whetherduetc
fraud or error, design and pertorm auJit proceduret t"tponti"":;-il-"^::ks' and obtain audi

. evidence that is sifficient rn*rpiliri;i;6 provide.i basis for our opinion' The risk of no

detecting . ,.,,,"ilii"r ,-isitatemeni IJIIii.fi'Jti"'fi tr"ro ir nigher than for one resurtins from errot

as fraud may involve collusion, t"rd;ilil'"iion"i ori"tlon"", *i""presentations' orthe overridr

of internalcontrol,
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' Obtain an understantling of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design auditprocedures that are appropriate in the circumstances.

' Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accountingestimates and related disblosures made by'management;

' conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accountingand, based on the audit evidence obtairGd, whether a material uncertainty exists related toevents or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the company'i ,oiiity to continue as agoing concern' lf we conclude that a miterial uncertainty exists, *e ,r" requiieo to draw attentionin our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the siandalone financial statements or, if suchdisclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. or, .on.lusions are based on the auditevidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future 
"r"ni, 

or conditions maycause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern;
' Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the standalone financial statements,including the disclosures, and whether the standalone financial statements represent theunderlying transactions and events in a mannerthat achieves fair presentation.
we communicate with those charged with governan-ce regarding, among other matters, the planned
!9op" and timing of the.audjt and significant audit findinjs, inciuoing ,;yrijniticant deficiencies ininternal control that we identify during our audit;
we also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevantethical requtrements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships andother matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independen.", uno where applicable,related safeguards.

We further report that,

a) we have obtained all the information and explanations, which to the best of our knowledge andbelief were necessary forthe purpose of ouraudit and
b) ln our opinion , proper books of accounts as required by law have been kept by the cooperative sofar as appears from our examination of these books
c) The balance sheet and profit and loss dealt with by this report exhibit a true and fair view of thestate of affairs of the. multi-state cooperative society according to the best of our knowledge andinformation and explanation given to us and as shown by the books or mutti-state cooperativesociety.

d) There has been no material impropriety or irregularity in the expenditure or in the realization ofmoney due to the multi-state cooperative soci6ty so far as it appears from our examination ofthese books.

For, C. N. K. KHANDWALA & ASSOCTATES
Chartered Accountants

FRN No. :10764TW

Place :Ahmedabad.
Date : 21sl June,2023

Ronak M. Khandwala
PARTNER

M. NO. 140899
UDIN : 221 4}Bg9ANAAKX1 3S7

L2
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National insuran6e Uimosewa Gg'0perative Limited
chanda Niwas, opp. Karnavati Hospital, Nr. Town Hall, Ellisbridge, Ahmedabad - 380 006'

Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2023

2,07,07,600

3,600

SHARE CAPITAL:

Authorised : 500000 shares of Rs. 1 00 each and

1 0000 shares of Rs. 5000 each

lssued Subscribed and Paid uP:

61 26 shares of Rs. 1 00 each & 401 9 shares ot Rs. 5000 each

Less : 36 shares of Rs. 1 00 each

RESERVE FUND & OTHER FUNDS

Slatutory General Reserve :

Balance as per last balance sheet

Add: Transferredlfom Profit & Loss A/c.

45,67,762

8,14,231

Co-0perative Education Fund maintained by NGUI

Balance as per Past balance sheet

Add. : Translerred from profit & loss account 32,569

Less : Pard to NCUI during the Year

Reserve Fund lor meeting, unlotseen losses:

Balance as per last balance sheet 1 8'03,1 54

Add. : Translerred from profit & loss account 3,25,692

Voluntary General Reserve :

Balance as per last balance sheet

Add. : Translerred from profit & loss account

Add. : Unpaid Dividend 2018-19

Prolit & Loss Account:

0pening Balance

Less : Transferred to various Iunds

Add. : Profitlorthe currentYear 7,35,510

2,07,04,000

1,15,10,778

2,07,07,600

40,04,046

5,63,716

45,67,762

20,638

22,549

20,638

22,549

15,77,668

2,25,486

18,03,154

79,34,758

14,43,109

48,510

94,26,377

22,54,862

22,54,862

4,04,61,127
1,90,76,764



National lnsuranGe Uimosewa G0-0perative Limited
Chanda Niwas, Opp. Karnavati Hospital, Nr. Town Hall, Ellisbridge, Ahmedabad - 380 006.

Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2023

As at 31-3-2022
(Rs.) ASSETS

Amounl
(Rs.)

As at 31-3-2023
(Rs.)

12,97,763

(2,76,745)

Fixed Assets

Gross Block as per Schedule A 't4,06,392

Less: Depreciation Fund as perSche. - A (3,08,774)

Gross Block as per Schedule B

INVESTMENTS (At Cost) :

1 3000 8.26% Govt. ol lndia Bond- 2027 of Rs. 1 01 each

(Taxable Series)

50000 8.28% Govt. of lndia Bond - 2032 of Rs. 1 00.6 each

(Taxable Series)

Current Assel, Loans & Advances :

Cash & Bank Balances :

Cash on Hand (lncl. Foreign Currencies)

Bank Balances:

ln Gurrenl accounts wilh :

Shri Mahila SEWA SahakariBank Ltd.

The Gujarat State Co. 0p. Bank Ltd.

HDFC Bank Ltd.

ln Savings Account with

HDFC Bank Ltd.

ln Fixed Deposit account wilh

Shri Mahila SEWA Sahakari Bank Ltd.

HDFC Bank Ltd.

13,69,063

1,000

40,98,940

2,84,42,615

32,81,882

Advance Recoverable in Cash or kind or lor value to be

Received (Unsecured, Considered Good)

Accrued lnterest

Security deposit with BSNL

Assam Office Rent

10,97,618

63,43,000

3,81,53,345

3,28,112

10,21,018

13,13,000

50,30,000

13,13,000

50,30,000

63,43,000

1,30,723

25,15,062

1,000

99,521

38,871

54,69,003

9,20,975

3,17,24,497

26,15,583

21,06,779

2,32,39,981

17,27,583

2,49,67,564

2,98,20,649

3,05,612

10,500

12,000

60,82,098

10,500

60,92,598

1.4



As at 31-3-2022
(Rs.) LIABILITIES

Amount
(Rs.)

As at 31-3-2023
(Rs.)

36,00,342

(26,842)

59,536

90,843

6,71,878

Current Liabilities & Provisions :

Current Liabilities :

Advance received

Advance Premium received f rom members

GST Payables

Statutory Dues Payable

Other Payables

Provisions:

Provision for lncome Tax

Provision unpaid dividend 2018-19

Projects' Grant Fund :

0pening Balance as per last

Add. : Grant rec.eived during the year

Less : Expenditure incurred during the year

Closing balance atthe year end

17,21,267

83,832

6,25,492

24,30,590

63,01,123

43,95,758

4,80,000

4,90,000

7,65,267

6,81,784

83,483

88,0'1,056

25,83,4'16

83,483

4,47,43,605 4,91,92,840

National lnsurance Uimosewa G0-0perative Limited
Chanda Niwas, Opp. Karnavati Hospital, Nr. Town Hall, Ellisbridge, Ahmedabad - 380 006.

Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2023

Notes {orming part of accounts - As per Schedule 'B' As per our report of even date

For, C N K KHANDWALA & ASS0CIATES

Chartered Accountants

(FRN :107647W)

Place : Ahmedabad.

Date : 21 st June, 2023

Ronak M. Khandwala

Partner

Membership No. : 140899

UDIN : 22140899ANAAKX1357

15



National lnsurance uimosewa G,-gperatiue timited
chanda Niwas, opp. Karnavati Hospitar, Nr. Town Hail, Eilisbridge, Ahmedabad _ 3g0 006.Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2OZ3

Place : Ahmedabad.
Date : 21 st Ju ne, 2023

6,592

5,06,41'l

7,661

4,92,895

88,954

72,371

0ther Receivables

GST Receivables

Advance Tax & TDS

Prepaid Expenses

Advance premium paid to lnsurance Co.

Advance Xamahaar project

Commission Receivable

OtherAdvance

Premium receivable from others

Other Receivables

Chairperson

16

Director Chief Executive Officer
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National lnsurance vimosewa C0-0perative [imited
Chanda Niwas, opp. Karnavati Hospital, Nr. Town Hall, Ellisbridge, Ahmedabad - 3g0 006.

Profit & Loss Account for the year ended on 31st March, zoz3

Notes forming part of accounts - As per Schedule 
,B, As per our report of even date

Fot G N K KHANDWALA & ASSOCTATES

Chartered Accountants

(FRN :107647W)

Ronak M. Khandwala

Partner

Membership No. : 140899
UDIN : 22140899ANAAKX1AS7

Place : Ahmedabad.

Date : 21 st June, 2023

2021-22
Amount (Rs.) PARTIGULARS Amount (Rs.)

2022-23
Amount (Rs.)

15,02,010

22,321

3,92,1 13

14,71,419

95,000

52,210

2,000

86,500

21,256

12,701

4,80,000

32,56,922

To Manpower Expenses

To lncentive Expenses

To Administrative Expenses

To Project Activity Expenses

To Audit Fees

To AGM Expenses

To Professional Tax

To Legal & Professional Fees

To Mobile Application Expenses

To Depreciation

To Short/ (Excess) Provision of earlier years

To lncome Tax provision for Current year

To Profit after Tax transferred to Balance Sheet

44,76,707

12,500

26,64,324

40,12,660

1,20,000

1,04,446

2,000

1,24,000

32,030

7,35,510

73,94,450 97,00,762

L7
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National lnsurance Uimosewa Gg-gperatiue timited
Chanda Niwas, opp. Karnavati Hospital, Nr. Town Hall, Ellisbridge, Ahmedabad - 3g0 006.Profit & Loss Account for the year ended on gtrt March, 2ozg

Place :Ahmedabad.
Date . 2lst June, 2023

10,25,285

14,39,966

10,09,500

1 
'1,56,500

21,59,044

64,392

5,39,772

'1,091

By Commission lncome

By lncome from providing Awareness, Training &

Education

By Consultancy lncome

By Service Fee lncome

By lnterest lncome :

From Co-operative Bank

From Other Banks

From G0l Bonds

By Miscellaneous lncome

10,52,399

41,32,150

18,43,729

3,79,500

I 6,'l 1 ,263

1,39,142

5,2.1,390

21,210

Chairperson

18

Director Chief Executive Officer
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National lnsurahce Uimosewa Go-0peratiue Limited
Chanda Niwas, Opp. Karnavati Hospital, Nr. Town Hall, Ellisbridge, Ahmedabad - 380 006.

Disposal of Net Profit for the Year ZO22-23

PARTICULAHS Amount (Rs.) Amounl (Rs.)

Net Profit as per Profit & Loss Account
Less :

1 ) Tranferred to Statutory Reserve Fund

2) Co-operative Education Fund maintained by the
National Co-operative Union of lndia

3) Transferred to Reserve Fund for meeting,
Unforseen losses

Balance of Fund after Statutory transferred

Undistributed profits added to Voluntary General
Reserve Fund

A

25Yo
10/tlo

1}Yo

,B'

(A-B)

1,83,979
7,355

73,551

7,35,510

2,64,784

4,70,726

4,70,726
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